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Abstract 

�e four daughters of Henry Butson and Sarah Har-
rison—Mary Jane, Emma, Susannah, and Sarah—lost their 
mother when very young, and lived highly di erent lives, 
spread far apart. �eir mother, Sarah, died at about age 32, 
the same age at which the author’s father died. �is led to 
a deeper examination of this sad experience that the author 
shared with his second great-grandmother, Sarah’s daughter, 
Emma. In 2012, he visited the far-!ung graves of all four 
Butson sisters, and resolved to "nd out more about them. 
Two left Canada and died in their 40s. �e other two stayed 
in Canada and lived into their 90s. One never married. Two 
left their husbands. One lost half of her children. Another 
saw all six of her children die, none as infants. �is is their 
story, as well as it is thus far known.

Childhood disrupted

H
enry Butson married Sarah Harrison in 1852.1 
Both lived in Ontario County, he with his father, 
Solomon Butson, on the 9th Concession of Whitby 

Township, and she with her father, Robert Harrison, just 
down the townline road on the 1st Concession of Reach 
Township. �ey soon moved with her parents to Ops 
Township in Victoria County. �ere, over the course of eight 

The family tree of Henry Butson and Sarah Harrison
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years, Sarah bore four daughters before she died. Henry 
remarried at Reach Township on 3 January 1868. So Sarah 
most likely died about 1867.2

�eir daughters—Mary Jane, Emma (Emily), Susannah 
(Susan), and Sarah Butson—ranged in age from about 6 to 
14 at the time of their mother’s death. When their father 
remarried, the girls were sent to live elsewhere. In the 1871 
census, they do not appear in their father’s household.3 In 
fact, the girls have yet to be found anywhere in the 1871 cen-
sus. So where were they?

Since three of the girls soon married in Reach Township, 
it seems most likely that they had been sent to live with rela-
tives in Reach. In fact, the witnesses to two of their marriages 
were the daughter and step-son of their mother’s sister, Mary 
Jane (Harrison) Lamb, wife of Hiram Lamb, at Manchester. 
However, there is no surviving record in the Lamb family of 
the Butson girls having lived with them. So they may have 
lived with their father’s brother, William Butson, and his 
wife, Susan Adams, who then also lived in Reach Township. 
�e Butson girls did not appear with either the Hiram Lamb 
family nor the William Butson family in the 1871 census.4 
So the sisters’ residence in 1871 remains a mystery.

But what is clear is that, at a young age, they had lost their 
mother and had to live well away from their father. �ey 
were not full orphans, but they were not far from it. �us far, 
no record has been found of the extent of contact with their 
father after their mother’s death. But it appears to have been 
distant at best. For example, at Mary Jane Butson’s death in 
1899 in North Dakota, her local relatives listed Mary Jane’s 
next of kin as her father, Henry Butson, who was believed 
to be living in Lindsay, Ontario. In fact, Henry Butson had 
died seven years earlier in Detroit. So there apparently was no 
contact with him at all.

�ese four young girls had to make of their lives what 
they could, without their mother or their father. �e choices 
they each made led them to very di erent lives. �ey spread 
out from Port Perry to Toronto to Chicago to Leeds, North 
Dakota. We will look closely at the life of each them, from 
the oldest to the youngest: Mary Jane, Emma, Susannah, and 
Sarah.

Mary Jane Butson (1853–15 Aug 1899, Leeds, 

North Dakota)

Di erent records give con!icting estimates of Mary Jane’s 
birth year. �e earliest record, the 1861 Canada census, gave 
her age at her next birthday as 7, which would put her birth 
about 1854–1855.5 Her sister, Emily (also known as Emma), 
with age 6 at next birthday, would then have a birth year of 
1855–1856. Other records indicate that Emma was born 
between 14 January and 10 August 1854.6 So it appears that 
whoever gave their ages to the enumerator of the 1861 census 
used their current ages, and not their ages at their next birth-
day. �us, Mary Jane’s birth most likely came in 1853. Later 
records, as we will see, muddy the waters further.

Mary Jane appears in no other surviving census. �e 
enumerators did not "nd the sisters in 1871. Mary Jane’s 
later U.S. naturalization stated that she arrived in the United 
States in 1882 at “Huron” (Port Huron), Michigan, thus 
crossing from Sarnia, Ontario. So it seems very likely that 
she had lived for a while in the Sta a area of Hibbert Town-
ship in Perth County with her father’s brothers’ families, who 
had moved to the Huron Tract by 1861.7 Sta a’s proximity 
to Sarnia made Sarnia the preferred crossing point for the 
Butsons of Hibbert. So it seems likely that Mary Jane was in 
Canada at the time of the 1881 census, but she appears to 
have eluded the enumerators. �e U.S. enumerators almost 
certainly recorded her in the 1890 U.S. census. However, 
that is the only U.S. census that does not survive. And she 
did not live to see the 1900 U.S. census.

All four sisters pose di erent levels of mystery. But Mary 
Jane’s mystery has few sources with which to penetrate it. She 
is the only one of the sisters who never married. She had no 
descendants. �us, the following fragments give an incom-
plete picture of her life.

After the 1861 census, Mary Jane next appears in a known 
record as a witness to sister Emma’s 24 May 1876 marriage 
to John Johnston in Reach Township. �e document records 
both Mary Jane and Emma as residents of Reach Township.8

Eleven years later, on 05 July 1887, Mary Jane Butson 
"led her legal declaration of her intention to become a U.S. 
citizen (known as “"rst papers”).9 She stated that she had en-
tered the United States at “Huron, Michigan” in June 1882. 
Her sister, Emma, and her husband, John Johnston, had 
moved to Chicago in 1881. In 1882, Emma gave birth in 
Chicago to Fred Johnston on 10 August 1882. So Mary Jane 
may have come to help her sister during the "nal months 
of her pregnancy. Mary Jane would profoundly impact Fred 
Johnston’s life, as he was the only member of the Chicago 
family to move “out west.”

So it seems likely that Mary Jane came "rst to Chicago 
to stay with Emma’s Johnston family. But by 1887, she had 
moved to Leeds, Dakota Territory. �e Dakota Territory was 
later broken into the states of North and South Dakota, ad-
mitted to the Union on 2 November 1889.

Several of Mary Jane’s Butson cousins had moved earlier 
to North Dakota. But while all the others lived far from 
Leeds, her cousin, Maria (Butson) Golding, came to live just 
outside of Leeds. Leeds is “out in the middle of nowhere,” 
with no towns within easy journey. So the two cousins both 
living at Leeds seems intentional.

Maria (also called Edith) Butson’s father, John Butson, 
brother of Henry, was the "rst of the family to move from 
Ontario County to the Huron Tract, arriving there by 1861. 
It seems very likely, as noted above, that Mary Jane visited 
her uncle John Butson’s family in Hibbert Township before 
crossing into the United States.

John Butson’s daughter, Mary Jane (Butson) Hoggarth, 
seems to have been the "rst of all the Butsons to move to the 
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Dakota Territory, where her family appears in the 1880 U.S. 
Census of Traill County, 155 miles southeast of Leeds, by 
road.10 John Butson’s son, Solomon Butson, did not appear 
in the 1880 census, but did purchase land in Traill County 
on 23 June 1880. So it appears he had followed his sister’s 
move to Dakota.

�us two of Maria Butson’s older siblings had moved 
to the Dakota Territory before she and her husband, James 
Golding, arrived with their daughter, Elveretta. It appears 
that James came "rst, and Maria and Elveretta came later. 
On 18 May 1886, James "led his declaration of intention 
to become a U.S. citizen at the Ramsey County courthouse, 
the county that then included Leeds, showing that he, too, 
had crossed at Port Huron.11 On the 1900 U.S. census, the 
enumerator recorded James’ arrival in the United States as 
1886, but Maria and Elveretta as 1887.12 �us Maria arrived 
in North Dakota at about the same time that Mary Jane "led 
her declaration of intention. So it does seem that Mary Jane 
moved to Leeds because her cousin was going to be living on 
a farm just south of town.

What did Mary Jane Butson do to earn a living? What 
was she like? What were her favourite pastimes and things? 
How did she deal with the harsh North Dakota winters? 
How did she see the world and her place in it? Who had she 
chosen as her role models of how to grow from a girl to a 
woman? All of these questions remain unanswered. And so 
does the cause of her early death, since North Dakota does 
not provide cause of death information, even on a death 
more than 110 years ago.

Since her orphaned nephew, Fred Johnston, came to live 
with her in her later years, Mary Jane knew that her sister, 
Emma, had died in Chicago on 10 August 1897. But Mary 
Jane survived Emma by only two 
years—almost to the day.

Mary Jane Butson died at 
Leeds on 16 August 1899—a 
mid-summer death at age 46 
(although her monument reads 
“Aged 44 Yrs”). She was buried 
in a lone grave in the Leeds 
Cemetery, a mile north of town. 
Her impressive monument re-
mains in excellent condition. 
�e similarity of her monument 
to that of two daughters of James 
and Maria Golding seems to in-
dicate that James and Maria pro-
vided for Mary Jane’s "nal resting place and monument.13

Fred Johnston’s father died in 1892.14 So his mother 
Emma’s death in 1897 left him an orphan at age 15. Mary 
Jane probably took him in after her sister’s death. �e move 
to North Dakota greatly altered the course of his life, since he 
came to like the area. After Mary Jane’s death in 1899, when 
he was only 17, he apparently did not return to Chicago to 

live with his brother George’s family. He is not with them in 
the 1900 census.15 �us far has not been found in the 1900 
census. Perhaps his Golding cousins in Leeds took him in for 
a while.

Fred was in Wisconsin in the 1910 census, living with 
George’s family, as both did steam shovel work that tem-
porarily took George’s family away from Chicago.16 Fred’s 
1918 World War I draft registration was in Redstone, Mon-
tana.17 But in the 1920 census, he was back in Chicago 
with George’s family, again as a steam shovel "reman.18 But 
in 1930, he was back in Montana, working as a hired farm 
helper.19 And it appears that he never returned to Chicago.

Fred lived in various places on both sides of the Montana–
North Dakota border. Because both George and Fred moved 
often, they eventually lost contact with each other. Fred died 
at Sidney, Montana on 12 October 1967, where he rests with 
his wife, Louise, 260 miles west of his Aunt Mary Jane But-
son’s "nal resting place at Leeds.20

Late in her short life, the spinster, Mary Jane Butson, 
brie!y became foster mother for her nephew, Fred Johnston, 
touching his life deeply. But, as with her sister, Emma, Fred’s 
mother, Mary Jane Butson’s life ended in her mid-40s.

Emma (Butson) Johnston (1854–10 August 

1897, Chicago)

�e birth date of Emma (also known as Emily) remains 
unknown. �e known records con!ict about her age. �e 
fact that her father, Henry Butson, could not read or write, 
according to the 1871 Canada census, probably means that 
the family kept no written record of her birth, so that they 
did not know the date in later years. �e 1861 Canada cen-
sus gives her age at next birthday as 6, but the enumerator 

may actually have re-
corded her then-current 
age. Her 24 May 1876 
marriage record shows 
her as 21, seven years 
younger than her hus-
band, John Johnston. 
�e 1881 Canada cen-
sus shows John at 28 
and Emma at 24, only 
four years apart. Her 10 
August 1897 death re-
cord gives her age as 43. 
�e most likely year of 
her birth was 1854.

As noted above, the enumerators of the 1871 Canada cen-
sus did not include any of the four sisters. So Emma next ap-
pears in a record after the 1861 Canada census in her 24 May 
1876 marriage in Reach Township with John Johnston.21

Prior to marriage, John lived with his mother, Elizabeth 
(Gray, widow Gibson) Johnston, and his Gibson step-siblings 
in Pickering Township, apparently on the 9th Concession in 

Headstone of Mary Jane Butson
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the hamlet of Balsam. And Balsam was where the newly mar-
ried couple made their home.

Emma (Butson) Johnston gave birth to her "rst child, 
George Henry Johnston, 22 April 1877. John and Emma did 
not record the birth in o#cial records.22 Nor did they record 
the birth of their second child, Walter Johnston, known only 
by his entry in the 1881 Canada census at age 11/12, explic-
itly recording his birth in May.

John Johnston, his half-sister Ellen (Gibson) Cook, and 
his half-brother, Christopher Gibson, all moved their families 
to Chicago in the early 1880s. John appears to have made the 
"rst move, since his son, George, recorded his arrival as either 
1881 or 1882 in later U.S. censuses.

Emma gave birth to her third son, Charles Frederick 
Johnston, in Chicago on 10 August 1882. Again, the parents 
did not record the birth. �e date is known only because 
Fred, as he was known, wrote it himself as his birth date in 
his 1918 World War I draft registration.23

Nor did they record the birth of their fourth son, Ernest. 
�e only record of his existence is the 1899 probate record 
of the estate of Emma’s sister, Mary Jane Butson, in Benson 
County, North Dakota.24 �e record shows him age 13, thus 
born about 1886. However, he most likely had died by 1899.

By the 1900 U.S. census, only sons, George and Fred 
Johnston, survived. So Emma had seen half of her children 
die. And just as with the births, the deaths of Walter and 
Ernest have no o#cial record. In his later years, George re-
counted the story of how his brother, Ernest, died. Ernest 
was ill, with !uid in his abdomen. �e doctor who was sup-
posed to do a procedure to drain the !uid had been drinking 
and did the procedure incorrectly, killing the boy. No story 
of Walter’s existence or death has survived. �ey probably 
buried both children at Oakwoods Cemetery, where John 
Johnston’s half-brother Christopher Gibson’s daughter, Agnes 
Robina Gibson, was buried.

John and Emma Johnston probably "rst lived south of 
Chicago, near the Pullman railroad car factory. �e earliest 
Chicago record of any of the extended family showed Chris-
topher Gibson in the 1883 Hyde Park Township directory, 

at 113th and Michigan Avenue.25 His 9-year-old daughter, 
Agnes Robina Gibson, died on 1 August 1885 in Pullman, at 
118th (then called Iron Street) and Michigan Avenue.26 Her 
burial at Oakwoods Cemetery marks the "rst known connec-
tion of the family to the Hyde Park-Woodlawn area, well to 
the north of Pullman.

Emma and John’s marriage did not last. �eir descen-
dants do not know the speci"cs nor whether they legally 
divorced—which seems unlikely, given their non-recording 
of their children’s births and deaths. �e perception is that 
Emma left John. And if they had "rst lived in Pullman, then 
the 1887 Hyde Park directory does support her leaving him. 
�e directory (and also those for 1888 and 1889) recorded 
her as Mrs. Emma Johnston, living at the southeast corner 
of 62nd and Kimbark—not far from Oakwoods Cemetery 
and just three blocks from the future home of Barack Obama 
when he was elected U.S. President in 2008. So Emma had 
apparently left John by 1887, soon after the birth of Ernest.

A vague family notion holds that Emma made her liv-
ing doing laundry. �e wife of her husband’s half-brother, 
Christopher Gibson, Margaret (Hubbard) Gibson, also left 
her husband. Both women had seen one of their children die 
young after they moved to Chicago. �e 1900 U.S. census 
shows Margaret as divorced and living at 708 West 60th 
Street, not far from where Emma had lived.27

But by 1900, Emma had died. She died on 10 August 
1897 at 1272 East 67th Street, at the age of 43, the "rst of 
the four sisters to die.28 Her "nal illness began 10 months 
and 10 days earlier with the onset of pyosalpinx, the presence 
of pus in one Fallopian tube. �e doctor wrote on her death 
record that her tube had ruptured. �e immediate cause of 
her death was peritonitis, in!ammation of the tissue that 
lines the inner wall of the abdomen, lasting four days. She 
su ered in life, and her lingering "nal struggle for life caused 
even more su ering and ultimately failed. She now rests in a 
lone grave at Oakwoods Cemetery, almost within eye-shot of 
the building where she died.

Emma lived long enough to see her son, George, marry 
Martha Boezel in 1896. And Emma saw her "rst grandchild, 
Walter, born in 1897. Two years after Emma’s death, George 
and Martha named their second child for her: Emma John-
ston was born on 7 August 1899.

John Johnston and Emma Butson

Headstone of Emma (Butson) Johnston
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Emma has the most unique known legacy of any of the 
four sisters. As Emma lay in her co#n in 1897 at the age of 
43, her daughter-in-law, Martha, snipped a curl from Emma’s 
hair and put it into a small box. And today, many years after 
Emma’s death, her descendants still take good care of this 
unique family heirloom. Emma’s blonde-brown hair looks as 
vibrant and soft today as it was 117 years ago.

Susannah (Butson) Potter (29 August 1859–21 

October 1951 Toronto)

�e gap of about "ve years between Emma’s and Susan-
nah’s births suggests the possibility of the birth of one or two 
children who did not survive until the 1861 Canada census. 
No records of such children have been found, but records of 
children of this area in this period are not good. So the But-
son sisters may have had a brother or sister, but only the four 
sisters are known.

Susannah (who went by the name Susan) and her sister, 
Sarah, were baptized together 10 November 1862 at Ops 
Township, Victoria County, by Rev. D. Handie of the Wes-
leyan Methodist Church.29 �e record gives the birth dates 
of both girls. Susannah was born on 29 August 1859 in Ops 
Township, and resided there at the time of her baptism at 3 
years of age.

Of the four sisters, Susan had the happiest and second-
longest life. She had eight known children, only one of 
whom is known to have died as a child. With so many chil-
dren, one would expect to "nd some of her descendants. But 
the search for her living descendants has not thus far been 
successful. So, all that is known to the author comes only 
from the documentary record.

In the 1861 Canada census of the family, noted above, she 
was the youngest of the family, age 2. �e next known record 
is her 10 November 1862 baptism, noted above.

�en 18 years passed before her next record. On 2 Febru-
ary 1880, she married William Potter at Manchester, On-
tario. She was 20 and he 21, with no religion recorded for 
either. Her cousins, William Lamb (actually her step-cousin) 

and Etta Lamb, the children of her mother’s sister, Mary Jane 
(Harrison) Lamb, witnessed the ceremony.30 Since the mar-
riage was at Manchester, it was probably at the Lamb family 
home. (�e Lamb family are century farmers—actually now 
a century and a half—still in Manchester to this day.)

�e couple settled, apparently immediately, in Darlington 
Township in Durham County, where Susan gave birth on 7 
August 1880 to their "rst child, William John Potter.31 �us 
Susannah had been pregnant when they married in February. 
�e 1881 Canada census enumerator recorded all three of 
them in Darlington.32

From 1882 to 1892, only after-the-fact records provide 
any information. Susan gave birth to their second child, 
Alexander Potter, 23 September 1882, at Enniskillen in Dar-
lington Township, according to the delayed birth record "led 
in 1918.33

�e family seem to have eluded the census taker in 1891. 
�ey also continued the non-registration of births of their 
children that had begun with Alexander. �e 1901 Canada 
census shows three children born in the 1882–1892 pe-
riod during which William and Susan did not record their 
children’s births: Alexander, Eva, and Earnest.34 �e 1901 
Canada census included "elds for everyone’s full birth date, 
as well as age: Alex – October 1882 – age 20; Eva – June 
1885 – age 18; and Earnest – 5 Nov 1890 – age 10. �e date 
for Alex con!icts with his delayed birth record but is close. 
In the absence of other records, the census birth dates of Eva 
and Earnest remain unveri"ed.

In her 34th year, Susan gave birth to Violet Potter at 111 
Duchess Street in Toronto on 29 March 1893.35 William 
Potter did report the birth, which is thus far the "rst known 
record of the family in Toronto.

�e 1901 Canada census is the earliest known record of 
the children born from 1882 to 1892. �e same is true of 
their location. In 1882, they lived in Darlington Township in 
Durham County. In 1893, they lived in Toronto. When they 
moved, why they moved, which children were born where—
these are questions with no answers yet.

Susan and William Potter left it to the doctor to report 
their next child. Just a few weeks shy of Susan’s 36th birth-
day, she gave birth to Emma Jane Potter at 385 Sackville 
Street on 5 August 1895.36 Emma Jane may have been named 
for Susan’s sister Emma (Butson) Johnston, or possibly for 
both sisters, Emma and Mary Jane Butson.

At age 38, Susan gave birth to Laura Beatrice Potter on 23 
December 1897, still in Toronto but again at a new address: 
1 Sumach Place.37 And "nally, at age 40, Susan gave birth to 
Robert James Potter on 21 November 1899, still in Toronto, 
but with no record of the address.38

Susan’s last child was the "rst known to die. Robert James 
Potter died 15 July 1900 at 1 Sumach Place, at the age of 
just under 8 months.39 Cholera Infantum, of three weeks 
duration, took his life, as it did with a good number of other 
infants whose deaths were recorded on the same page.

A snippet of Emma Butson’s hair
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�us, of her eight known chil-
dren, seven appeared with their par-
ents on the 1901 Canada Census.40 
By the 1911 Canada census, only 
the four Potter daughters remained 
at home. Eva had not married. But 
Violet had married William Tolley 
and had a son, William, and the 
Tolley family lived with the Pot-
ter family. Although they were still 
minors, Emma and Laura both 
worked outside the home.

On the 1918 delayed birth re-
cord of her son, Alexander, Susan is 
shown living at 146 Sumach Street 
in Toronto.41 �e 1921 Toronto 
directory shows her husband, Wil-
liam Potter, a watchman, living in 
the rear of 146 Sumach.42

On 22 May 1921, Susan’s 
husband, William Potter, died at 
Toronto General Hospital, at age 
64.43 She was the informant, giving 
her address as 146 Sumach Street. 
He was buried the next day, on 23 
May 1921, at St. James Cathedral 
Cemetery, where Susan would later 
be buried.

�e 1921 Canada census was 
taken just ten days after William’s 
death. Susan and daughter, Eva, 
were living together in Toronto at 
Rear 123 St. David Street, where 
Susan (as Susannah) is shown as 
owner and head of the house-
hold. Both Susan and Eva worked 
on their own account, washing 
clothes.44

It seems odd that Susan would 
own a home at Rear 123 St. David 
Street only ten days after her husband died and she gave 
her address on the death record as 146 Sumach Street. �e 
two addresses are just 550 meters apart. �e 1922 Toronto 
directory shows Susan, widow of William, living at rear 146 
Sumach.45 So, clearly, she had not moved out of their home. 
�us far, I have no explanation for this unusual situation. My 
best hypothesis is that William and Susan had bought the 
home on St. David Street for Eva, and that Susan was either 
visiting Susan when the census was taken, or else lived with 
her brie!y before returning to her home on Sumach.

Susan lived the last 30 years of her life as a widow in To-
ronto. She died on 21 October 1951 at 50 Chatham Avenue, 
at age 92, of a cerebral thrombosis.46 She was buried with 
William at St. James Cathedral Cemetery. Her daughter, 

Laura (Potter) Bonet, apparently 
made the funeral arrangements.

Susan su ered the loss of her 
last child. But she saw most of her 
children grow up and marry and 
have children of their own. She had 
41 years with her husband before 
he died, and 30 more years as a 
widow. Of the four Butson sisters, 
Susan is the only one to have found 
the pleasure of the company of her 
children and grandchildren in the 
older years of a long life.

Sarah (Butson) Ellis (2 July 

1861–10 January 1954, 

Toronto)

Sarah Butson, her mother’s 
namesake, was born on 2 July 1861 
in Ops Township, Victoria County. 
As noted above for Susan, both 
girls were baptized in the Wesleyan 
Methodist Church on 10 Novem-
ber 1862, and the church record 
included their birth dates.

Sarah was about 5 or 6 years old 
when her mother died. Her father, 
Henry Butson, remarried with 
the widow, Mary Ann (Wilson) 
Irwin, on 3 January 1868 in Reach 
Township, with both the bride and 
groom residing in Reach.47 But 
by 1871, the couple had moved 
to Verulam Township in Victoria 
County, where the Irwin fam-
ily had earlier lived. But the four 
Butson sisters apparently remained 
in Reach Township. And they ap-
parently eluded the 1871 Canada 

census enumerator.
�us, at a very young age, Sarah su ered the "rst two of 

many major blows that would make her life very hard. Hers 
was the most tragic destiny of the four Butson sisters.

�e 1881 Canada census enumerator recorded Sarah in 
the home of farmer Lorenzo White’s family in Pickering 
Township.48 Lorenzo White was one of Pickering’s earliest 
residents, but there is no known relationship of the Butsons 
and the Whites, so that Sarah may have been a governess or 
servant.

Sarah Butson married Riby Ellis on 3 July 1883 at Man-
chester.49 Her cousin, Etta Lamb, witnessed her marriage, as 
she had for Sarah’s sister, Susan, three years earlier. Since the 
Lamb family, the family of Sarah’s mother’s sister, Mary Jane 

Resting place for Susan (Butson) Potter

Headstone of Susan (Butson) Potter
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(Harrison) Lamb, lived at Manchester, the marriage probably 
took place at their home. �e other witness was George Hig-
inbatton, whose connection was probably to the groom but 
is not known.

�e couple at "rst moved far away from Reach Township. 
Recall that in 1882, Sarah’s sister, Mary Jane Butson, had 
apparently lived for a while with their father’s brother John’s 
family in Hibbert Township in the Huron Tract. It appears 
that this family connection also led the newlyweds, Sarah 
and Riby, to make a similar move. �eir "rst child, Emma 
Georgina Ellis, was born at Clinton in Huron County in 
June 1884.50 Riby reported the birth. Emma may have been 
named for her aunt, Emma (Butson) Johnston, but this is 
not known.

However, by 6 July 1886, their life in the Huron Tract 
had ended, and they had returned to Port Perry, where Sarah 
gave birth to their second child, Robert Henry Ellis, whose 
birth was apparently not recorded.51 But they did not settle 
in Port Perry. �e unrecorded birth of their third child, John 
W. Ellis, in May 1888 was in Darlington Township of Dur-
ham County.52 And they kept moving. On 13 December 
1889, Sarah gave birth in East Whitby Township of Ontario 
County to their fourth child, James Arthur Ellis.53 And they 
kept moving. �e 1891 census found them back in Reach 
Township, with Riby and Sarah and their four children: 
Emma, Robert, John, and James.54

�us they moved from Reach Township in 1883 or 1884 
to Huron County, by 1886 to Port Perry, by 1888 to Dur-
ham County, by 1889 to East Whitby Township in Ontario 
County, and back to Reach Township by 1891. �ey moved 
six times in less than eight years. �is had to be very hard on 
the family. But in 1891, they were all together. And it looked 
like they "nally settled down in Port Perry. Sarah gave birth 
17 January 1892 to their "fth child, Mary Jane Elizabeth El-
vida Ellis, who went by the name Elvida.55

But things changed dramatically in October 1894. �ey 
did remain at Port Perry, but tragedy struck when two of 
their sons died within three days. At age 4 years and 10 
months, James Arthur Ellis died on 10 October 1894, 
followed by his brother, John W. Ellis, age 6 years and 5 
months, who died on 12 October 1894.56 Diphtheria took 
them quickly. James died after four days. John survived "ve 
days.

Sarah had given birth every year or two. But between her 
"fth (1892) and sixth (1896) children, the gap may indicate 
that she also lost a baby that went unrecorded. It may be 
that this was related to the diphtheria that took her sons. But 
without records or family or other information, nothing can 
be veri"ed.

Two years later, Sarah, at age 35, gave birth on 11 May 
1896 at Port Perry to her sixth child, William James Wesley 
Ellis.57 He would go by the name James. �is would be the 
last good news for quite a long time. Soon word would come 
from the States of the deaths of Sarah’s sisters, Emma in 

1897, and Mary Jane in 1899.
But Sarah’s su ering still had a long way to run. And the 

next blow came early in the new century. On 2 July 1900, 
Sarah’s oldest child, Emma Georgina Ellis, died at Port Perry 
of typhoid fever at age 16.58 Emma was a seamstress. She had 
struggled against the fever for three weeks before she suc-
cumbed.

�us the 1901 census Port Perry enumerator found Riby 
and Sarah Ellis and their three surviving children: Robert 
(14), Elvida (7) and James (5).59 Riby was a tinsmith, em-
ployed 12 months of the prior year, for which he earned 
$250. Sarah was also employed, as a servant, for nine months 
of the prior year, for which she earned $150.

�ree years later, on 11 February 1904, their oldest sur-
viving child, Robert Henry Ellis, died in Port Perry at age 
17.60 He died of heart disease, following six months of rheu-
matism.

In the 21st year of their marriage, Sarah and Riby Ellis 
had now lost four of their six children. �e youngest was 4 
years and 10 months when he died. �e oldest was 17 years 
and 7 months.

At some point, Sarah left Riby and moved with their two 
surviving children to Toronto. �e exact date remains elusive, 
but by 1911, two records place them at 91 Sydenham Street 
in Toronto. Sarah’s daughter, Elvida, married Louis John 
Fitze on 27 February 1911, with both giving their address as 
91 Sydenham.61 And the 1911 census shows Sarah and son, 
James, at the same address, she a dressmaker and he a mes-
senger.62

Obit for Corporal William James Wesley Ellis
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Sarah probably made the move to Toronto in hopes of im-
proving their lives. And to some extent, she succeeded. Elvida 
married, and on 17 October 1911, at 91 Sydenham Street, 
she gave birth to her "rst and only known child, John Louis 
Fitze, Sarah’s only grandchild.63 And Sarah saw both her 
daughter, Elvida, and her son, James, achieve what none of 
her children had done: they reached their 18th birthday alive.

But the world was about to change for the worse. World 
War I began. And James was overseas in the Canadian Army 
when he reached his 20th birthday in 1916, and his 21st in 
May 1917. It was to be his last birthday. He died in France 
on 15 August 1917, of shrapnel wounds to his left thigh, re-
sulting in “traumatic amputation.”64 Once again, for the "fth 
time, Sarah su ered the death of one of her children.

Sarah’s only surviving child, Elvida, doubled her brother’s 
age. But on 22 February 1934, at age 42—at about the same 
age at which Sarah’s sisters Emma and Mary Jane Butson had 
died—Elvida died at 80 East Lynn Avenue in Toronto.65 And 
so, Sarah had seen all six of her children die.

Sarah’s husband, Riby Ellis, su ered the same fate, see-
ing all of his children die. He died in 1941. Sarah died on 
10 January 1954, and was buried at Pine Hills Cemetery in 
Scarborough.66 Hers is the only one of the four sisters’ graves 
that has no marker.

Sarah probably saw her grandson, John Louis Fitze, marry. 
Both he and his wife were later buried at the same Pine Hills 
Cemetery where Sarah lies. �ey apparently had no children, 
thus closing out the descent of Sarah’s line.

Still So Much to Know

While the author has visited the grave of each of the four 
sisters and has amassed the many facts that at least allow 
us to know the outward shape of each of their lives, many 
questions will never have answers. �e answers lay in their 
thoughts. And they apparently left no diaries or letters. Nor 
did they interest a journalist to record their thoughts. So we 
do not know how they came to make key decisions in their 
lives. We can only compile the external evidence and surmise 
from that, some of which may be correct and some not—
with no way of knowing which is which.

�e four sisters made their decisions and choices. �ey 
moved apart, living very di erent lives. So little has survived 
from these girls, born in the 1850s and 1860s. Only two of 
the sisters have surviving descendants. And thus far, these de-
scendants have not found each other. Perhaps something that 
Emma did may shed light on Susannah’s thinking, or vice 
versa. But now all four of their stories, as much as they have 
thus far been learned, have at last been bound back together. 
Sisters they began, and sisters they shall forever remain.   §
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�e Name Game is a service provided to OGS members (free) and 
the general public (on payment of $10 per entry)*.

Entries may be in one of three categories: 
Surname searches: researchers set out what they know about a 
family or surname. Maximum of 60 words per entry.
Surname-ordered research notes: (sometimes called surname 
"les) that a retiring genealogist has donated to an OGS Branch 
Library. Maximum of 60 words per entry.

Readers replying to these queries should write or email the au-
thor of the query direct.

Your entry will be posted to the OGS Provincial Index (OGSPI), 
on our website <www.ogs.on.ca>.OGS cannot accept responsibil-
ity for direct or indirect use by others subsequent to the publication 
your query.

OGS does not do research on behalf of members. Professional 
research services are advertised in the back of each issue.

* Payment must be made in advance and sent to OGS, 40 Or-
chard View Blvd., Suite 102, Toronto, ON M4R 1B9. Include your 
name and address and the name of the query.

       The Name Game and New Research 

�is year’s Conference theme is Tracks �rough Time, in 
honor of the 130th anniversary of the Canadian Paci"c Rail-
way (CPR) – the National Railway of Canada. It was built 
partly as a promise to British Columbia upon its entry into 
Confederation on 20 July 1871.

In very short time, however, it became known as the im-
migration train of Canada, as millions of immigrants from 
the British Isles and Eastern Europe came across the Altantic 
Ocean on ships, with their sights on Western Canada and the 
free land available to them for farming.

During construction, the CPR became involved in the 
sale and settlement of land (1881), in the acquisition of the 
Dominion Express Company (1882), and the acceptance of 
commercial telegraph messages (1882).

For family historians, the opening of the West (Manitoba, 
Saskatchewan, Alberta, British Columbia) by immigrants has 
proven to be the land of opportunity for research in many ge-
nealogical societies, archives, libraries, and museums that dot 
the landscape nationally. A good place to start is with Peel’s 
Prairie Provinces at http://peel.library.ualberta.ca. It has 
references for directories, newspapers, maps, and books. �e 
genealogy society of Manitoba is at http://www.mbgenealogy.
com, the Saskatchewan society is at http://www.saskgeneal-
ogy.com, the Alberta society is at http://www.abgenealogy.ca, 
and the British Columbia society is at http://www.bcgs.ca

Tracks Through Time


